## **Notice of Section 401 Application Reception**

File Number: 362023-15

**Project Name:** Little Third Street and Little Tippecanoe Avenue

**Received:** 4/3/2023

**Date Posted:** 4/6/2023

End of 21 Day Public Comment Period: 4/27/2023

Project City: San Bernardino

Project County: San Bernardino

**Applicant Organization:** San Bernardino County Flood Control District

**Applicant Name:** Anthony Pham

Waterboard Staff: TBA

**Brief Description of Project:** 

Project Description: Local street improvements that include the installation of new storm

drains.

Project Activities: The San Bernardino County Public Works Department proposes to perform routine street maintenance and minor improvements that generally include installing new asphalt concrete pavement; sidewalk, curb and gutter on both sides of Little Third Street and Little Tippecanoe and wrought iron fencing along the south side of Little Third street. Also, new ADA ramps to be installed at each street corner. As part of the street improvements proposed for this project, the County proposes installing two new storm drains to capture surface flow and divert into City Creek Channel. Each line proposed is constructed of reinforced concrete pipe and contains catch basins and bio retention units. Line "A" extends for approximately 200 feet on the south side of Little Third Street and terminates into an existing 12-foot by 7-foot Double Reinforced Concrete Box at the intersection of Palm Avenue and City Creek. Line "B" extends for approximately 100-feet on the south side of Little Thirds Street and is east of Pedley Road and similarly terminates into an existing 12-foot by 7-foot Double Reinforced Concrete Box at the intersection of Pedley Road and City Creek. The maintenance and improvements are planned on Little Third street, from Palm Ave. east to Pedley Road and on Little Tippecanoe Ave. from Third Street north to Tippecanoe Ave. The extent of the project is approximately 0.7 miles. In the unincorporated area of the City of San Bernardino, in San Bernardino County.